RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Steptoe & Johnson LLP 2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, CA 90067 Attn: Richard G. Reinis, Esq.

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Richard G. Reinis, Esq. Steptoe & Johnson LLP 2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, CA 90067

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain a social security number. (NRS 239B.030)

DOC# 0214381

Official Record

Recording Requested By
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE HOWA
FURAL COUNTY - NV

Eureka County - NV Mike Rebaleati - Recorder

Fee: \$42.00 Page: 001 of 004
RPTT: \$0.00 Recorded By FS

Book- 0496 Page- 0305



0214381

Deed

This Deed is entered into on December 1, 2009, from Thornton Partners, whose address for the purposes hereof is, 1220 Virginia Road, San Marino, California 91108 ("Grantor") to William Laney Thornton, whose address for the purposes hereof is 2960 Broadway, San Francisco, California 94115 ("Grantee").

For and in consideration of the sum of \$100.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants, bargains, sells and conveys to Grantee, his heirs and assigns, forever all of Grantor's rights to and interest in oil, gas, associated hydrocarbon substances and geothermal resources, together with the tenements, hereditaments, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion or reversions, remainder or remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, on, in or under the lands situated in Eureka County, more particularly described as follows:

Township 34 North, Range 51 East, M.D.B.&M.:

Section 35: Lots 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11; E1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4; NE1/4 SW1/4; NW1/4 NE1/4; E1/2 SW1/4 NE1/4; E1/2 NE1/4 NW1/4; NW1/4 SE1/4 Eureka County, Nevada

Containing 522.36 Acres, more or less

In witness whereof, Grantor has executed this Deed as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR: THORNTON PARTNERS Ву Name: Charles B. Thornton, Jr. Title: General Partney Name: William Laney Thornton Title: General Partner

| State of California) County of San Francisco) |
|---|
| |
| On December 2, 2009, before me, Livia Petrovich (insert name and title of the officer) |
| (insert name and title of the officer) |
| personally appeared William Laney Thornton, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and |
| acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), |
| and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of |
| which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that |
| the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| |
| Signature Livia Votrovah |

State of California)
County of Los angeles)

On DEC. 8/09, before me, VICKI LE MERE (NOTARY PUBLIC)
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Charles B. Thornton, Jr., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Vuki Le Me

VICIO LE MERE Commission # 1688858 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Aug 20, 2010

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

| 1. Assessor P | arcel Number (s) | FOR RECORI | DERS OPTIONAL USE | ONLY \ | |
|----------------------------|---|---|--|--|--------------|
| a) 004-200 |)-22 | Document/Ins | trument # | \ | \ |
| b) 004-200 | 0-23 | | Page: | | \ |
| c) | | , | | _ | \ |
| d) | | Date of Record | ling | \ | \ |
| 2. Type of Pr | | | | | \ |
| a) 🔲 | | o) 🦳 Single Family Re | 5 | The state of the s | |
| ં 🗀 | | d) 2-4 Plex | | | |
| e) | | () Comm1/Ind1 | | | |
| g) [| Agricultural | h) Mobile Home | nlv | | |
| 1) <u>x</u> | Other oil and gas | mineral lights o | hri. | | 1 |
| 3. Total Valu | e/Sales Price of Prope | rty: \$ | 0 | \ | |
| | Lieu of Foreclosure Only | (Value of Property \$ | | | |
| | r Tax Value: | \$ | 0 | | |
| Real Pn | operty Transfer Tax Due: | \$ <u>_</u> | / | | |
| | A1. 1 | | | f . | |
| 4. If Exemption | on Claimed: | now MIDC 375 DOD Cooth | No. 8 | | |
| a) 1 | Fransfer Tax Exemption, Explain Reason for Exemption | per NKS 3/3,030, Secur Security of | oil and eas miner | al rights only | y, no surfac |
| b) | t: Percentage being trans | formed 1007 of oil | and was mineral r | ights only, no | surface |
| rajuai Interes | c. referrage being dans | TOTTOG: FORM ISSUED | | | |
| informa called exemp | ed declares and acknowled ation provided is correct to upon to substantiate the tion, or other determination per month. | the best of their information provided by | acon peller, and can be a erein. Furthermore, the | disaliowance of any | / dalmed |
| | | t market selection of the | Section and any committee | e Limbio for any ad | ditional |
| Pursuant to | NRS 375.030, the Buy | er and Seller shall be | Jointy and severally | liable for ally au | Biconai |
| amou | int owed. | / /_ | X/ | | |
| Signature | 1115 VW | se Run. | // Agent fo | or Grantor | |
| By: | Charles B. Thornto | n. Jr., as Genera | A Rartner for The | rnton Partner | 5 |
| Signature | | | Agent for | or Grantee | |
| | | | | | |
| SELL | ER (GRANTOR) INFOR | MATION BUYER | (GRANTEE) INFORM | ATION | |
| | (REQUIRED) | | (REQUIRED) | | |
| Print Name: | Thornton Partners | Print Name: | William Laney Th | <u>iornt</u> on | |
| Address: | 1220 Virginia Rd | Address: | 2960 Broadway | | |
| City: | San Marino | City: | San Francisco | 116 | |
| State: | CA Zip: 911 | 08 State: | CA Zip; 941 | 115 | |
| COMPANY (| ERSON REQUESTING | DECODINENC | | | |
| | ERSON REQUESTING D IF NOT THE SELLER | | . 4164 | | |
| Print Name: | First American Tit | :le Ins. Co. F | scrow # 424189 | | |
| Address: | 2490 Paseo Verde F | | | | • |
| City | Hendarson | | State: NV Zin: 890 | 174 . | |

© 0214381 0214381 Page: 0306 Page: 002

STATE OF NEVADA **DECLARATION OF VALUE**

| 1. Assessor Pare | cel Number (s) | FOR RECORDER | RS OPTIONAL USE ONLY | (\ |
|---------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| a) 004-200-22 | • | Document/Instru | ment # | 1 1 |
| b) 004-200-2 | | Book: | Page: | / / |
| c) | <u></u> | | | \ \ |
| d) | | Date of Recording |] | \ \ |
| | | | | 1 1 |
| 2. Type of Prop | | | ~ | \ \ |
| | ecent Land b) | Single Family Res | ii. | \ \ |
| -/ | ondo/Twnhse d) | 2-4 Plex Comm*/Ind* | | _ |
| | pt Bldg. f) griculturel h) | Mobile Home | | |
| | | | | \ \ |
| i) <u>x</u> 0 | ther oil and gas mineral | nguis only | | |
| o Tabul Malandi | Sales Price of Property: | | 0 | |
| 5. local value/: | au of Foreclosure Only (Va | ire of Droposty \$ | | |
| peco in cir Transfer T | | e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e | 0 | · |
| | erty Transfer Tax Due: | / 7 | O: | 3 |
| Medi subbe | ach Ligheren tex pact | | | |
| 4. <u>If Exemption (</u> | Talméd* | | 1 | |
| a) Tra | nefor Tay Evernation, per | NRS 375.090. Section: | 8 | |
| #\ = ~ | olain Peacon for Everantic | n: Transfer of oil a | nd gas mineral monts only. It | o surface |
| Dartial Enterocts D | ementane being transferr | ed: 100% of oil and or | s mineral rights only, no sur | face % |
| at 1% per | month. | | result in a penalty of 10% of the | |
| Pursuant to NA | \$ 375 USU, the Buyer a | nin Senet shan de Tr | WITH AIR SEACHERS INDIC | 100 000, |
| amount | owed. | 1 / | | |
| Signature | | _ \ \ | Agent for Gran | itor (Trustee) |
| Signature | harles Doff homton, or. As C | eperal Partner for Thous | non Partners | • |
| Signature | willetil | ~ | Agent for Grat |)tee |
| A Characteristics | 776000 | | | |
| SELLER | (GRANTOR) INFORMA | ITION BUYER (S | RANTÉE) INFORMATION | |
| Lette market 1 | (REQUIRED) | | (REQUIRED) | |
| Print Name: | hornton Partners | Print Name: | William Laney Thornton | • |
| Address: | 220 Virginia Rd | Address: | 2960 Broadway | |
| | an Marino | City: | San Francisco | |
| State: C | A Zip: 91106 | _ State: | CA Zip: 94115 | |
| (REQUIRED Print Name: | RSON REQUESTING RE IF NOT THE SELLER OF First American Title Insur 2490 Paseo Verde Parkw | R BÜYER) ance Company Esc | TOW # | |
| With Cop | ATOUT COOCU VERSE TO AM | | | |
| City: | lenderson | Chaps. | NV Zip: 89074 | |